

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD,
GEORGE PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. FLESSNER
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
MYRIAM ZRECHNY KASPER
ELLEN W. McLAUGHLIN
DAVID PAUL HOLTkamp
CITY OF CHICAGO
OFFICE OF CORPORATION
COUNSEL
30 N. LaSalle Street
Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7764

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE SPINELLI
JOEL MILLAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Factual And Procedural Background	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THERE IS A SQUARE, ENTRENCHED, AND OPENLY ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	15
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	19
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contravenes The Text, Purpose, History, And Structure Of The Bankruptcy Code	19
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Strumpf</i>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The “Policy Considerations” Underlying The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Are Unpersuasive	28
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, RECURRING, AND CLEANLY PRESENTED IN THIS CASE	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated June 19, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B: Second Amended Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated April 19, 2018	29a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated May 25, 2018.....	43a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated August 15, 2018.....	63a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated September 7, 2018.....	101a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated April 16, 2018	149a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern Dis- trict of Illinois, dated May 25, 2018.....	151a
APPENDIX H: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern Dis- trict of Illinois, dated August 15, 2018	153a
APPENDIX I: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern Dis- trict of Illinois, dated September 7, 2018.....	155a
APPENDIX J: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
11 U.S.C. § 361	157a
11 U.S.C. § 362	158a
11 U.S.C. § 363	184a
11 U.S.C. § 541	191a
11 U.S.C. § 542	200a
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	202a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	19
<i>Braintree Laboratories, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	26, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. Kennedy</i> , 2018 WL 2087453 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2018).....	13
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	13
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20
<i>In re Avila</i> , 566 B.R. 558 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Cowen</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017)	3, 17, 18, 20, 23, 28
<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996)	3, 16, 17
<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 576 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2017)	9
<i>In re Hall</i> , 502 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2014)	22
<i>In re Knaus</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	3, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Rozier</i> , 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 16, 17
<i>In re VistaCare Group, LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Weber</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 16
<i>Mission Products Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	29
<i>North American Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	10, 20
<i>Thompson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	8, 25

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Davis v. Tyson Prepared Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 18-941 (U.S.)	30
<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , No. 18-3562 (3d Cir.)	4, 31

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C.	
§ 342.....	10
§ 361.....	2, 6, 9, 25
§ 362.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 363.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 23, 25
§ 522.....	7
§ 541.....	2, 6, 7
§ 542.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 704.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 725.....	7
§ 726.....	7
§ 1107.....	7
§ 1203.....	7
§ 1207.....	7
§ 1303.....	7
§ 1306.....	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 158.....	14
§ 1254.....	6
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	22
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	22
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-100-120	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	2, 6, 8, 24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	4, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980).....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	4, 10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bankruptcy Institute, <i>New Jersey Judges Side with the Minority on Turnover of Repossessed Autos</i> , Rochelle’s Daily Wire (Nov. 8, 2019), available at https://www.abi.org/newsroom/daily-wire/new-jersey-judges-side-with-the-minority-on-turnover-of-repossessed-autos	30
American Bankruptcy Institute, <i>Newly Filed Certiorari Petitions Raise Circuit Splits on ‘Finality’ and the Automatic Stay</i> , Rochelle’s Daily Wire (Jan. 25, 2019), available at https://www.abi.org/newsroom/daily-wire/newly-filed-certiorari-petitions-raise-circuit-splits-on-‘finality’-and-the	30
Brubaker, Ralph, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the Automatic Stay (Part I): Origins and Evolution of the Turnover Power</i> , 33 No. 8 Bankr. L. Letter NL 1 (Aug. 2013).....	25
Brubaker, Ralph, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection and the Automatic Stay: A Reply to Judge Wedoff</i> , 38 No. 11 Bankr. L. Letter NL 1 (Nov. 2018).....	5, 21, 22, 23, 24
Dugan, Alexandra & Elizabeth R. Brusa, <i>The City Has My Vehicle. What Now?</i> Financial Services Perspectives (May 7, 2019), available at https://www.financialservicesperspectives.com/2019/05/the-city-has-my-vehicle-what-now/	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2018).....	9
Newman, Lauren, Thompson Coburn, LLP, <i>Possession is Not “Nine Tenths of the Law”: Impounded Vehicles Must Be Returned When a Bankruptcy Petition is Filed</i> (July 11, 2019), available at https:// www.thompsoncoburn.com/insights/blogs/ credit-report/post/2019-07-11/possession-is- not-nine-tenths-of-the-law-impounded-vehic les-must-be-returned-when-a-bankruptcy- petition-is-filed	5, 29
Norton, Hon. William L., III, et al., 2 <i>Norton Bankr. L. & Prac.</i> 3d (2019).....	21
Wedoff, Eugene R., <i>The Automatic Stay Under § 362(a)(3)—One More Time</i> , 38 No. 7 <i>Bankr. L. Letter NL</i> 1 (July 2018).....	22
